

No. 15,594

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MILTON MAYER,

Appellant,

vs.

ERNEST WRIGHT, Regional Commissioner
of Internal Revenue Service and HAR-
OLD HAWKINS, District Director, Inter-
nal Revenue Service,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California,
Southern Division.

Honorable Louis E. Goodman, Trial Judge.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

HEISLER & STEWART,

FRANCIS HEISLER,

CHARLES A. STEWART,

P. O. Box 3996, Lincoln at Seventh,
Carmel, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

NOV 12 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Plaintiff's position	3
II. Plaintiff's conscientious objection to war existed in the past and does exist now	5
III. The forcible collection of plaintiff's taxes for war purposes is not speculative and is immediate	7
IV. Plaintiff's position as to payment of taxes for war purposes is distinguishable from the objection of others on the ground of free exercise of religion	8
V. Plaintiff's position as to war taxes is that of the Quakers	9
VI. Under the allegations of the complaint a request for refund of the taxes is useless and, therefore, not required	12
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Allen v. Regents, 304 U.S. 430	12
Carmack v. Scofield, 201 F. 2d 360	14
Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States, 301 U.S. 308	6
Halvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619	6
Hanna Iron Ore v. United States, 68 F. Supp. 832	14
Moore, Perry Bowen v. United States, 217 F. 2d 428; 348 U. S. 966	8
Mormon Church v. United States, 136 U.S. 1	9
Murphy v. United States, 78 F. Supp. 236	14
Reeves v. Wise, 119 F. 2d 472, cert. den. 62 S.Ct. 181	14
Sirian Lamp Co. v. Manning, 123 F. 2d 776, 138 ALR 1423	13
Witmer v. United States, 75 S. Ct. 392	8

Constitutions, Statutes and Other Authorities

First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States..	2, 4, 9
Internal Revenue Code, Section 3772	13, 14
50 App. U.S.C., Sec. 451 et seq.	9
AdVICES on Conscription and War	10
Faltenmayer, Edmund K., The Wall Street Journal, Vol. 56, No. 29, Feb. 11, 1957	7
Fox, George . . . Declaration to Charles II	11
Meeting of the Friends 1779	11
Peace Testimony of the Society of Friends	10

No. 15,594
